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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

HOLLY BARKER, individually and on
behalf of all the members of the class of
persons similarly situated,

Plaintiff,
V.

SKYPE INC., a Delaware corporation;
SKYPE DELAWARE HOLDINGS, INC., a
Delaware corporation; SKYPE
COMMUNICATIONS S.AR.L., aforeign
corporation; SKYPE TECHNOLOGIES SA;
and EBAY INC., a California corporation,

Defendants.

Plaintiff,. HOLLY BARKER, individually and on behalf of all members of the
class of persons similarly situated and for cause of action against Defendants SKYPE
INC., a Delaware corporation; SKYPE DELAWARE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware
corporation; SKYPE COMMUNICATIONS S.AR.L., a foreign corporation; SKYPE
TECHNOLOGIES SA (collectively, “Skype”); and EBAY INC., a California corporation,

(collectively, with the Skype defendants, “Defendants”), alleges as follows:
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I PARTIES

1.1 Plaintiff HOLLY BARKER is a resident of Seattle, Washington, which is
located in King County, Washington. She is a customer of Skype who purchased
Skype credit for telecommunications services.

1.2 Skype is a Voice Over Internet Protocol (VOIP) telecommunications
vendor. Skype provides telecorimunications services to customers throughout the
world over the Internet.

1.3 Skype provides VOIP services to customers in the state of Washington
and purposefully directs its services into the state of Washington.

1.4  Skype's services are provided throughout the state of Washington and
can be utilized from any computer device connected to the Internet. Skype operates
an interactive website that collects information and creates customer accounts,
including stored value accounts, with end users.

1.5 eBay provides telecommunications services in the State of Washington
through its wholly owned subsidiary, Skype, over which it exercises its dominion and
control.

1.6 In 2005, eBay purchased Skype in 2005, and remains 100% owner of
Skype.

1.7 At the time of the 2005 purchase, eBay informed its shareholders,
potential investors, customers, and the general public that the acquisition was part of
an eBay business strategy to utilize Skype, PayPal, and other units of eBay's
organization to integrate with eBay’'s online shopping experience that incorporate
Skype’s communication services.

1.8 eBay distributes information about Skype, such as website-based
material intended for investors and media, in such a manner to reinforce Skype’s role

as a division of eBay, not an independent enterprise.
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1.9  eBay's current President, John Donahoe, has referred to eBay as having
installed its own management team at Skype.

1.10 Skype executives, including its President, General Counsel, and director
of “user experience and communications,” are former executives at eBay and/or other
eBay-controlled business units.

1.11 eBay executives are personally and directly in control of the business
strategy and operations of Skype. For example, former eBay President Meg Whitman
publically stated that she resigned from the board of the Gap, Inc., in order to focus
more on Skype.

1.12 eBay's current President, John Donohoe, refers to Skype as the
“communications” portion of Ebay’s business.

1.13 eBay substantially subsidizes Skype. For example, for the fiscal quarter
ending on September 30, 2007, eBay as a whole posted a loss of $938 million.
Without Skype, eBay would have made a profit of $593 million.

1.14 eBay has exercised such supervision, intervention, dominion and control
over Skype that Skype is an alter ego or instrumentality of eBay, and to aliow eBay to
evade liability for Skype’s actions would promote an injustice.

1.15 Defendants are subject to jurisdiction in this forum bccause (i)
Defendants has performed acts and consummated transactions within this forum and
otherwise purposefully availed themselves of the privileges of conducting activities in
this forum, (i) the claim arises out of or results from the Defendants’ forum-related
activities, and (iii) the exercise of jurisdiction is reasonable.

116 Defendants’ contacts with this forum were substantial or continuous and

systematic and subject to general jurisdiction in this forum.
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I PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS

21 Skype makes VOIP services available to its customers to communicate
over the Internet with other Skype customers without charge. However, Skype
charges its customers for telecommunications services to non-Skype customers, ie.
customers that are not part of the Skype network.

2.2 Skype requires that its customers provide their cily, state and country
upon signing up for a Skype account.

2.3 Skype has knowledge of their customers’ location when they sign up for
an account and which accounts are held by Washington consumers.

24  Skype charges its customers through a monthly subscription (a
“Subscription Account”) or by funding an account with Skype which is debited as used
by the customer (a “Stored Value Account”).

2.5 A customer who uses a Stored Value Account funds the account for a
sum-certain amount, which is shown on the Skype software as a dollar amount.

26 A customer who uses a Stored Value Account is charged for
telecommunications with customers outside of the Skype network. Upon use outside
the network, Skype decrements the balance of the Stored Value Account.

27 A Stored Value Account constitutes a Gift Certificatc under RCW 19.240
et seq.

2.8 Skype has a stated policy that the funds in a Stored Value Account are
forfeited 180 days after the “last chargeable” use of Skype Credit. Skype states that
credit balances that are not used within the 180 day period are “lost.” In fact, credit
balances are seized by Skype.

2.9  Skype’s expiration date policy for Stored Value Accounts violates the
Washington Gift Certificate Statute, 19.240.020(1)(a).
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2.10 Skype's expiration policy for Stored Value Accounts is a dormancy or
inactivity charge within the meaning of Washington Gift Certificate Statute, RCW
19.240.020(1)(c).

2.11 Plaintiff Barker became a customer of Skype for VOIP services in or
about late April 2008, by purchasing an account with stored value of $10.

2.12 Skype seized Plaintiff Barker's balance of $10 approximately 180 days
later, on October 29, 2008.

2.13 Plaintiff Barker seeks to represent a class of all current or past
Washington State customers of Skype who paid funds to Skype that were
subsequently seized by Skype in violation of the Washington Gift Certificate Statute.

Il PLAINTIFF’S CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

3.1 Ms. Barker has been individually damaged by the wrongful conduct of
Skype. Aggregated individual damages are so small as to render individual lawsuits
impracticable.

3.2 Ms. Barker brings this action as a class action on behalf of all
Washington state Skype customers for who have funded a Stored Value Account,
which such funds were subsequently seized by Skype.

3.3 Plaintiff brings this action pursuant to Civil Rules 23(b)(2) and (b)(3) on
behalf of the following class:

All current and former Washington state customers of Skype, who have paid to
Skype funds for their Stored Value Account which Skype has designated “lost” except
Defendants, any entity in which Defendants have a controlling interest, any entity
which has a controlling interest in Defendants, Defendants' legal representative,
assigns and successors, the judge to whom the case is assigned, and any member of
the judge’s immediate family.

Plaintiff Barker is a member of the above described class.
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3.4 This case is suitable for class adjudication pursuant to CR 23(b)(2)
because Skype has acted or refused to act on grounds generally applicable to the
class, thereby making appropriate final injunctive relief or corresponding declaratory
relief with respect to the class as a whole.

3.5 This case is suitable for class adjudication pursuant to CR 23(b)(3)
because questions of law and fact common o the members of the class predominate
over any questions affecting only individual members. A class action is superior to
other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of the present
controversy.

3.6 The following questions are common to all class members:

a. Does Skype'’s practice of seizing funds in Washington consumers’
Stored Value Account violate the Washington Gift Certificate Statute, RCW 19.240 et
seq.?

b. Does Skype’s practice of seizing funds in Washington consumers’
Stored Value Account due to inactivity constitute an unfair or deceptive consumer
practice under RCW 19.86 et seq.?

C. Should the court enjoin Skype from seizing funds in Washington
consumers’ Stored Value Account?

d. Should the court order a repayment of the improperly seized funds
to customers?

3.7 The class of plaintiffs similarly situated is so numerous that joinder of all
members is impractical because there are believed to be thousands of members of the
class located across the state of Washington. The exact number of members of the
class is presently unknown to Plaintiff but may be easily determined from records
maintained by Defendants.
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3.8 Plaintiff Barker's claims are typical of the claims of the members of the
proposed class of all Washington consumers who funded a Credit Account with Skype
and such funds are subsequently seized by Skype.

3.9 Notice to the class may be accomplished cheaply, efficiently, and in a
manner best designed to protect the due process rights of all class members by
means of writtcn notices supplied as part of Skype’s billing procedures for existing
customers and in published notice for former customers.

3.10 Plaintiff can and will fairly and adequately represent and protect the
interests of the class, as Plaintiff has no interests that conflict with or are antagonistic
to the interests of the class.

3.11 Plaintiff has retained competent and experienced legal counsel to
prosecute their individual claims and those of the class.

IV  COUNT I: VIOLATION OF RCW 19.240

4.1 Plaintiff and the members of the class re-allege each and every
allegation contained in Sections | through lll above, and incorporate them herein by
reference.

4.2  Skype violated the Washington Gift Certificate Statute, RCW 19.240.020
by seizing funds in Washington consumers’ Stored Value Accounts due to inactivity for
180 days.

4.3  As a direct and proximate result of Skype’s violation of the Gift Certificate
Statute, Plaintiff and the members of the Class have suffered monetary damages in an
amount to be proven at the time of trial.

V  COUNT li: VIOLATION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT

51 Plaintiff and the members of the class re-allege each and every
allegation contained in Sections | through IV above, and incorporate them herein by
reference.
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5.2  Skype violated the Washington Consumer Protection Act (CPA), RCW
19.86 et seq. by seizing funds in Washington consumers’ Stored Value Accounts due
to inactivity and containing an unlawful expiration date.

5.3 As a direct and proximate result of Skype’s violation of the CPA, Plaintiff
and the members of the Class have suffered monetary damages in an amount to be
proven at the timc of trial.

5.4  Plaintiff and the members of the Class are entitled to treble damages and
injunctive relief pursuant to RCW 19.86.090.

VI COUNT IV. FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

6.1 Plaintiff and the members of the class re-allege each and every
allegation contained in Sections | through V above, and incorporate them herein by
reference.

6.2 A justiciable substantial controversy exists between Plaintiff and Skype
over whether Skype lawfully seized funds in Washington consumers’ Stored Value
Accounts due to inactivity.

6.3 Plaintiff has existing and genuine rights or interests upon which this
Court’s judgment may effectively operate with the force and effect of a final judgment
at law or decree in equity upon the legal relationships of the parties.

6.4 This proceeding is genuinely adversary in character between Plaintiff
and Skype.

6.5 A declaration by the Court would terminate the controversy between
Plaintiff and Skype.

6.6 The parties need the Court to settle and to afford relief from uncertainty
and insecurity with respect to rights, status and other legal relations among them.

6.7 This substantial controversy is of sufficient immediacy and reality to
warrant the issuance of a declaratory judgment.
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6.8  This Court has the power to declare the rights, status and other legal

relations between the parties pursuant to RCW 7.24.010 et seq.
VIl REQUEST FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, on her behalf, and on behalf of all other members of
the class, respectfully requests the following relief from this honorable court:

7.1 A judgment against Skype enjoining it from terminating Washington
customers’ Stored Value Accounts.

7.2 A judgment against Skype enjoining it from continuing to seize funds in
Washington consumers’ Stored Value Accounts.

7.3 A judgment in favor of Plaintiff and the putative class against Skype for
restitution and reimbursement of all improperly paid (or seized) amounts;

7.4 A judgment in favor of Plaintiff and the putative class and against Skype
awarding Plaintiff and the Plaintiff's class treble, exemplary and/or punitive damages
up to the maximum amount permitted by law;

7.5 A judgment in favor of Plaintiff and the putative class and against Skype
awarding Plaintiff and the putative class prejudgment interest on wrongfully paid
amounts;

/.6 Ajudgment In tavor ot Plaintift and the putative class and against Skype
awarding Plaintiff and the putative class their reasonable attorneys' fees, expert fees,
disbursements and costs of suit;

7.7 A judgment in favor of Plaintiff and the putative class for any additional,

further equitable or legal relief, which the Court deems appropriate or just.
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DATED: December 5, 2008.
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BRESKIN JOHNSON & TOWNSEND, PLLC

Roger M. Townsend, WSBA # 25525
Attorney for Plaintiff Barker
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